## **RESOLUTION NO. 2019-05-\_\_\_ (R)**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$29,000 FOR THE ARTIST SERVICES OF BRIAN KEITH TOGETHER WITH A RELATED LICENSE AGREEMENT FOR THE JEFFREY HULL MEMORIAL BENCH AT PECAN GROVE CEMETERY

- WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas, believes that partially funding the Jeffrey Hull Memorial Bench at Pecan Grove Cemetery supports the Council's goal of enhancing the quality of life in McKinney; and
- **WHEREAS,** Brian Keith (hereinafter referred to as "Contractor") is specially skilled and qualified to provide these services and desires to provide the same under the terms and conditions set forth below; and
- **WHEREAS,** the parties agree that a memorial bench located in historical Pecan Grove Cemetery will enhance the City of McKinney by providing the public with an aesthetically pleasing experience;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, THAT:

- Section 1. The City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas, hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute a contract for the artist services of Brian Keith, and associated documents, for a City-sponsored memorial bench for Jeffrey Hull at Pecan Grove Cemetery for \$28,500, plus \$1,500 installation.
- Section 2. The City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas, also hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute a License Agreement with Pecan Grove Memorial Park related to and associated with the Jeffrey Hull Memorial Bench.
- Section 3. This Resolution shall take effect immediately from and after the date of passage and is so resolved.

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, ON THE 21st DAY OF MAY, 2019.

CITY OF McKINNEY. TEXAS

ATTEST:	GEORGE C. FULLER Mayor	
EMPRESS DRANE City Secretary		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
MARK S HOUSER		

City Attorney